

Tyler J. Garrett, #6-4400  
HATHAWAY & KUNZ, LLP  
2515 Warren Avenue, Suite 500  
Cheyenne, WY 82001  
(307) 634-7723  
tgarrett@hkwyolaw.com

Michelle S. Kallen\*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Avenue, NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
mkallen@jenner.com

Matthew I. Summers\*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
455 Market Street, Suite 2100  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(628) 267-6800  
msummers@jenner.com  
\*Admitted pro hac vice

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING**

CUSTODIA BANK, INC.,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE  
FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM, and  
FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF  
KANSAS CITY,

*Defendants.*

Civil Case No.: 1:22-CV-00125-SWS

---

**BLOCKCHAIN ASSOCIATION AND PAYMENT SYSTEMS SCHOLARS' AMICI  
CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. Defendants’ assertion of complete discretion to deny master accounts  
undermines the important role states play in the dual banking system ..... 3

    A. The dual banking system respects the distinct chartering  
    authority of both state and federal entities ..... 4

    B. The Monetary Control Act maintains the state-federal balance  
    in the dual banking system..... 7

    C. The Federal Reserve Board’s self-assigned risk-vetting  
    responsibility undermines financial innovation ..... 11

II. Defendants’ newfound risk-assessment role fundamentally undermines  
Wyoming’s chartering decision..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 26

APPENDIX .....App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Banco San Juan Internacional, Inc. v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of N.Y.</i> , No. 23-cv-6414, 2023 WL 7111182 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 2023) .....	21
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982) .....	13
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Kentucky</i> , 76 U.S. 353 (1869) .....	5
<i>Fourth Corner Credit Union v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Kan. City</i> , 861 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	6, 8, 21
<i>Lacewell v. Off. of Comptroller of Currency</i> , 999 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	4
<i>Lusnak v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 883 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	12
<i>Nat'l State Bank, Elizabeth, N.J. v. Long</i> , 630 F.2d 981 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	11
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) .....	13
<i>In re S. Indus. Banking Corp.</i> , 872 F.2d 1257 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	11
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	13
<i>United States v. Phila. Nat'l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963) .....	5
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	21
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
12 U.S.C. § 1(a) (2010) .....	4

12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(1)(B) (Dood-Frank) (2018) .....	11
12 U.S.C. § 248a(c)(2) (1980) .....	8
Federal Reserve Act, ch. 6, 38 Stat. 251 (1913) .....	5
Fed. R. App. P. 29(4)(E) .....	1
021-20 Wyo. Code R. § 20-2(d)(i)–(vi) .....	18–19
Wyo. Rules & Regs. 021.0002.20 § 6(j)(ii) .....	7
Wyo. Rules & Regs. 021.0002.20 § 9(d)(i)–(iii) .....	16
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 13-12-101, <i>et seq.</i> .....	16
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 13-12-105(a) .....	16
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 13-12-105(b)(iii) .....	17
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 13-12-119 .....	19
D. Wyo. Local Rule 83.6(d) .....	1
D. Wyo. Local Rule 7.1(b)(1)(A) .....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
126 Cong. Rec. 6197 (1980) .....	8
Baher Azmy, <i>Squaring the Predatory Lending Circle: A Case for States as Laboratories of Experimentation</i> , 57 Fla. L. Rev. 295 (2005) .....	14, 15
Bank for Int’l Settlements, <i>Principles for Financial Market Infrastructures</i> 73 (Apr. 2012) .....	6
Bank of England, <i>Regulatory Regime for Systemic Payment Systems Using Stablecoins and Related Service Providers</i> (Nov. 2023) .....	24
Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys., <i>Guide to the Federal Reserve’s Payment System Risk Policy on Intraday Credit</i> § II. C. (eff. July 12, 2012) .....	6
<i>Bitcoin Banking: European Banks Are Beating U.S. Banks In The Crypto Custody Race</i> , Forbes (July 12, 2023) .....	24
Jonathan Buck, <i>Bitcoin Banking: European Banks Are Beating U.S. Banks In The Crypto Custody Race</i> , Forbes (July 12, 2023) .....	24

Gaven Cheong et al., <i>Government Attitude and Definition in Blockchain &amp; Cryptocurrency Laws and Regulations 2024   Hong Kong</i> , Global Legal Insights (last visited Jan. 18, 2024) .....	24
Congressional Rsch. Serv., <i>Federal Preemption in the Dual Banking System: An Overview and Issues for the 116th Congress</i> (May 17, 2019).....	3, 4
Peter Conti-Brown, <i>The Twelve Federal Reserve Banks: Governance and Accountability in the 21st Century</i> , Brookings Working Paper No. 10 (Mar. 2, 2015) .....	5
Peter Conti-Brown, <i>The Fed Wants to Veto State Banking Authorities. But is That Legal?</i> Brookings (Nov. 14, 2018).....	8
Jon Durfee et al., <i>Examining CBDC and Wholesale Payments</i> , FEDS Notes (Sept. 8, 2023) .....	6
FDIC, <i>FDIC State Tables</i> (last visited Jan. 18, 2024) .....	4
FRB Order No. 2023-02, Order Denying Application for Membership (Jan. 27, 2023) .....	20, 21
Fed. Rsrv. Bd., <i>A Summary of the Roundtable Discussion on the Risk and Security Involving Retail Payments Over the Internet</i> (last visited Jan. 18, 2024) .....	10
Fed. Rsrv. Fin. Servs., <i>Federal Reserve Banks Operating Circular No. 1, Account Relationships</i> (eff. Sept. 1, 2023) .....	7
Fed. Rsrv. Sys., <i>The Fed Explained: What the Central Bank Does</i> (11th ed. 2021) .....	5
Bob Fernandez, <i>Wyoming Effort to Support Crypto-Focused Banks Set Back by Fed Concerns About Industry</i> , Wall St. J., Sept. 5, 2023 .....	19
Fin. Stability Bd., <i>High-Level Recommendations for the Regulation, Supervision and Oversight of Global Stablecoin Arrangements</i> (July 17, 2023) .....	18
Tamar Frankel, <i>The Dual State-Federal Regulation of Financial Institutions—A Policy Proposal</i> , 53 Brook. L. Rev. 53 (1987).....	14
Stephen J. Friedman, <i>A New Paradigm for Financial Regulation: Getting From Here to There</i> , 43 Md. L. Rev. 413 (1984) .....	20
Frontline, <i>Secret History of the Credit Card</i> , PBS (2004).....	14

<i>Guidelines for Evaluating Account and Services Requests</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 51,099 (Aug. 19, 2022) .....	10
H.B. 74, 65th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wyo. 2019) .....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1590 (1978) .....	8
Julie Andersen Hill, <i>Opening a Federal Reserve Account</i> , 40 Yale J. on Reg. 459 (2023) .....	5, 6, 7, 9, 10
Adam J. Levitin, <i>Safe Banking: Finance and Democracy</i> , 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 357 (2016) .....	17
Libr. of Congress, <i>Switzerland: New Amending Law Adapts Several Acts to Developments in Distributed Ledger Technology</i> (Mar. 3, 2021) .....	23–24
Libr. of Congress, <i>Yellowstone, the First National Park</i> (last visited Jan. 18, 2024) .....	13
Patricia A. McCoy, <i>The Moral Hazard Implications of Deposit Insurance: Theory and Evidence</i> (Feb. 18, 2007) .....	17
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, <i>Payment Systems</i> (Oct. 2021) .....	7
Martin Leo Rivers, <i>The World’s First Regulated Crypto Bank Braces For Flood Of Institutional Money</i> , Forbes (Apr. 21, 2022) .....	24
Julie L. Stackhouse, <i>Why America’s Dual Banking System Matters</i> , Fed. Rsrv. Bank of St. Louis (Sept. 18, 2017) .....	3
State of Wyo., Dep’t of Audit, Division of Banking, <i>Special Purpose Depository Institutions: Updated Capital Requirement Guidance</i> (July 7, 2021) .....	16, 18, 19
<i>The EPC and the SEPA Process</i> , European Payments Council, (last visited Jan. 18, 2024) .....	23
J.W. Verret, <i>Federalism and Fintech Firms: A Review of Pro-Fintech Innovations and A Suggested Federalism Based Reform to Facilitate Fintech Innovation</i> , 41 Rev. Banking & Fin. L. 313 (2021) .....	12
Arthur E. Wilmarth Jr., <i>The Expansion of State Bank Powers, the Federal Response, and the Case for Preserving the Dual Banking System</i> , 58 Fordham L. Rev. 1133 (1990) .....	3, 5, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 22

Wyo. Div. of Banking, *Special Purpose Depository Institution Examination Manuals* (Jan. 2021) ..... 9, 16, 19

Wyo. Sec’y of State, *The Choice is Yours* (2022)..... 13

Yesha Yadav et al., *Payments and the Evolution of Stablecoins and CBDCs in the Global Economy* Vand. L. Rsch. Paper No. 23-19 (revised Apr. 25, 2023) ..... 3, 6, 11, 23
